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ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

COUNSEL/ENDORSEMENT SLIP 
 

COURT FILE NO.: CV-25-00743136-00CL  DATE: December 04, 2025 

  NO. ON LIST: 2 

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: SHAW-ALMEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED et al 

 

BEFORE: JUSTICE J. DIETRICH 

 

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 

 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Jason Wadden 

Joshua Hearn  

Counsel for Applicants –  

Tim and Pamela Shaw  

jwadden@tyrllp.com 

jhearn@tyrllp.com 

Simran Joshi Counsel for Applicants –  

Shaw-Almex Industries Limited 
sjoshi@reconllp.com 

    

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

   

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 

Nick Avis 

Maria Konyukhova 

Counsel for FTI Consulting 

Canada Inc – Monitor  

navis@stikeman.com 

mkonyukhova@stikeman.com 

Jeffrey Rosenberg 

Jonathan Joffe 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc.- 

Monitor  

Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com 

Jonathan.joffe@fticonsulting.com 

Robert Kennedy Counsel for DIP Lender and RBC Robert.kennedy@dentons.com 
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Cristina Fulop Counsel for BDC Capital Inc. cristina.fulop@ca.dlapiper.com 

Bradley Wiffen Counsel for Almex Canada, Ltd. 

(the Purchaser) 

bwiffen@goodmans.ca 

   

 

 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE J. DIETRICH: 

[1] This morning the Monitor filed its Third Supplement to the Fifth Report to Court dated 

December 4, 2025 (the “Report”). Defined terms used herein but not otherwise defined 

have the meaning provided for in the Report. 

[2] In that Report, the Monitor outlines a settlement which has been reached regarding, 

among other things, the TUV Motion which was scheduled to be heard today as well as 

with respect to a motion that was previously scheduled for February 12, 2026, regarding  

the ownership of Overseas. 

[3] The TUV Motion and Overseas ownership issue have now been resolved and the parties 

have submitted a consent order addressing the settlement. 

[4] Although the Report indicated a request to seal the Minutes of Settlement, the consent 

order has been amended to remove that relief. 

[5] Separately, counsel to the Purchaser has indicated that certain difficulties have been 

experienced registering on title the approval and vesting order granted on July 18, 2025.  

It may be that an amendment to that order will be sought. Counsel can arrange a case 

conference through the Commercial List Office in the normal course to address such 

relief. 

[6] The time reserved for February 12, 2026, has been vacated. 

[7] Order to go in the form signed by me this day. 

 

 
Date: Dec 03, 2025 Jane O. Dietrich 
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